RESOLUTION No. R-2025-35

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND/OR THE CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF WARD
TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT TO PURCHASE AN OMEGA 63P BLOWER FOR THE WASTEWATER
TREATMENT PLANT

WHEREAS, A.C.A. 14-235-203, states that “every municipality in the State of Arkansas is
authorized and empowered to own, acquire, construct, equip, operate, and maintain, within or
without the corporate limits of the city or town, a sewage collection system or a sewage
treatment plant, intercepting sewers, outfall sewers, force mains, pumping stations, ejector
stations, and all other appurtenances necessary or useful and convenient for the collection and
treatment, purification, and disposal in a sanitary manner of the liquid and solid waste, sewage,
night soil, and industrial waste of the municipality”; and,

WHEREAS, from time to time, it becomes necessary to replace pumps and other appurtenances
to maintain an effective wastewater collection system; and,

WHEREAS, there is an immediate need to replace a blower at the Wastewater Treatment Plant
(WWTP) that has failed.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WARD THAT:

SECTION 1 — AUTHORIZATION: The Mayor and/or City Clerk may enter into a contract
with Kaeser Compressors to purchase and install one Replacement Block Omega 63P GRD
for an amount not to exceed $24,080 including shipping and tax (attached).

SECTION 2 - FUNDING SOURCE: The use of Wastewater Depreciation Funds and/or Ward
Water and Sewer General Funds is hereby authorized and that each respective budget is
hereby amended thereto.

SECTION 3 — EXCESS FUNDING: That additional funds not to exceed 10% of the bid
amount, if needed for unforeseen cost overruns, are hereby authorized and appropriated

SECTION 4 — ADDITIONAL BIDS WAIVED: Because of the city’s desire and need to
purchase like equipment, the city’s past purchasing history with the vendor, and the
immediate need, the requirement for additional bids per Ward Ordinance 2022-02 is
hereby waived.
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SAID RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED ON < — 11§ - 25

Voice Vote: YEAS: Llf NAYS: EJ OR;

Roll Call Vote: YEAS: NAYS: Mayor (if needed)
Brooke , Chapman , Hall , Hefner McMinn
APPROVED: ATTEST:
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%es Gastindau, Mayor Krystaﬂlummel, City Clerk
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COMPRESSORS

PRICE SUMMARY
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Description

Repair Estimate

Parts-FB621C EMR
6387281

Replacement block
OMEGA 63 P GRD
Usage of the block

Model

Conveying direction
Discharge port Iocation
Driveshaft

Direction of rotation

Max. flow rate

Material, rotor

Material, housing

Sealing, outside

Qil sight glass, version

KIT installation parts
OMEGA 62/63

Labor, Travel, Mileage &
Env. Fee

Labor service technician-1
Labor service technician-2

Traveling service
technician

Mileage Service-Van

Environmental Fee

QTY UM
1.000 PC
Spare block
OMEGA 63 P
Vertical
below
Left
Left
2078 cfm
Spheroidal iron
Gray cast iron
Sliding ring
Dome-shaped
1.000 PC
2.500 H
2.500 H
2.000 H
100.000 MIL
1.000 PC

QUOTATION

Unit price
~__Usb

18,310.00

1,515.00

540.00

145.00
145.00

145.00

2.50

250.00

QUOTATION 87350988 - Mr. Don Fitzgerald

Total
USD

18,310.00

1,515.00

540.00

362.50
362.50

290.00

250.00

250.00



MESER QUOTATION

COMPRESSORS

ltem Description QTY UM Unit price Total
usbD UsD

NOTE:

This Quotation is only an estimate for maintenance or repair work on Customer's compressed air equipment.
Kaeser will invoice Customer and Customer shall pay Kaeser for all parts and labor required for the actual
services provided. Accordingly, any additional parts and/or labor shall be added to the invoice. Unless
otherwise noted, the services referenced herein shall be performed during normal business hours (Monday-
Friday, 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.).

TOTAL PRICE - 21,880.00
Terms of payment +¢x f 2200.°°

Payable immediately
Payment terms are subject to credit approval.

—
Credit card transaction(s) will have additional fees. # Z c/ 05‘0 0d

Delivery(Incoterms®2020)
FCA US Shipping Point
Standard ground shipping is provided at no charge.

Quotation valid until:
11/04/2025

QUOTATION 87350988 - Mr. Don Fitzgerald 4/4



