RESOLUTION No. R-2025-35

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND/OR THE CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF WARD TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT TO PURCHASE AN OMEGA 63P BLOWER FOR THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

WHEREAS, A.C.A. 14-235-203, states that "every municipality in the State of Arkansas is authorized and empowered to own, acquire, construct, equip, operate, and maintain, within or without the corporate limits of the city or town, a sewage collection system or a sewage treatment plant, intercepting sewers, outfall sewers, force mains, pumping stations, ejector stations, and all other appurtenances necessary or useful and convenient for the collection and treatment, purification, and disposal in a sanitary manner of the liquid and solid waste, sewage, night soil, and industrial waste of the municipality"; and,

WHEREAS, from time to time, it becomes necessary to replace pumps and other appurtenances to maintain an effective wastewater collection system; and,

WHEREAS, there is an immediate need to replace a blower at the Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) that has failed.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WARD THAT:

SECTION 1 – AUTHORIZATION: The Mayor and/or City Clerk may enter into a contract with **Kaeser Compressors** to purchase and install one Replacement Block Omega 63P GRD for an amount not to exceed \$24,080 including shipping and tax (attached).

SECTION 2 – FUNDING SOURCE: The use of Wastewater Depreciation Funds and/or Ward Water and Sewer General Funds is hereby authorized and that each respective budget is hereby amended thereto.

SECTION 3 – EXCESS FUNDING: That additional funds not to exceed 10% of the bid amount, if needed for unforeseen cost overruns, are hereby authorized and appropriated

SECTION 4 – ADDITIONAL BIDS WAIVED: Because of the city's desire and need to purchase like equipment, the city's past purchasing history with the vendor, and the immediate need, the requirement for additional bids per Ward Ordinance 2022-02 is hereby waived.

SAID RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED ON 9-10-25						
Voice Vote: YEAS: NAYS:	OR;					
Roll Call Vote: YEAS: NAYS:	Mayor (if needed)					
Brooke, Chapman, Hall	, Hefner, McMinn, Ruble					
APPROVED:	ATTEST:					
Charles Gastineau, Mayor	Krystal-Rummel, City Clerk					





PRICE SUMMARY

Item	Description		QTY UM	Unit price USD	Total USD
	Repair Estimate				
	Parts-FB621C EMR 6387281				
30	Replacement block OMEGA 63 P GRD		1.000 PC	18,310.00	18,310.00
	Usage of the block Model	Spare block OMEGA 63 P			
	Conveying direction Discharge port location Driveshaft	Vertical below			
	Direction of rotation Max. flow rate	Left Left 2078 cfm			
	Material, rotor Material, housing	Spheroidal iron			
	Sealing, outside Oil sight glass, version	Gray cast iron Sliding ring Dome-shaped		1,515.00	1,515.00
40	KIT installation parts	Dome-snaped	1 000 00		
	OMEGA 62/63		1.000 PC	540.00	540.00
	Labor, Travel, Mileage & Env. Fee				
60	Labor service technician-1		2.500 H	145.00	362.50
70	Labor service technician-2		2.500 H	145.00	362.50
80	Traveling service technician		2.000 H	145.00	290.00
90	Mileage Service-Van		100.000 MIL	2.50	250.00
100	Environmental Fee		1.000 PC	250.00	250.00





Item Description QTY UM Unit price Total USD USD

NOTE:

This Quotation is only an estimate for maintenance or repair work on Customer's compressed air equipment. Kaeser will invoice Customer and Customer shall pay Kaeser for all parts and labor required for the actual services provided. Accordingly, any additional parts and/or labor shall be added to the invoice. Unless otherwise noted, the services referenced herein shall be performed during normal business hours (Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.).

TOTAL PRICE 21.880.00

Terms of payment

Payable immediately
Payment terms are subject to credit approval.
Credit card transaction(s) will have additional fees.

Delivery(Incoterms®2020)

FCA US Shipping Point Standard ground shipping is provided at no charge.

Quotation valid until:

11/04/2025

tax \$ 2200.00

